segments which outweighed lower SI/IT revenues

– A renewal of the mobile and fixed service portfolio supported further growth in Hungarian data revenues

– The success of the Magenta offer in North Macedonia helped to maintain favourable revenue trends

– SI/IT revenues in Hungary continued to contract reflecting a lower volume of public sector contracts

 Gross profit increased due to higher revenues coupled with a one-off improvement in bad debt expense

 EBITDA, excluding the impact of IFRS 16, increased as a result of improved gross profit performance coupled with savings in
indirect costs

 Free cash flow declined year-on-year, despite improved profitability across the Group. This is largely due to the payment of the
2100 MHz frequency license extension fee and less favourable changes in working capital

 Net debt increased to HUF 390.3 billion at the end of Q3 2019, reflecting the recognition of lease liabilities in accordance with IFRS
16 and the payment of dividends in May 2019

MAGYAR TELEKOM   Q3 2018   Q3 2019   Q3 2019   Q3 2019
Group Financial Results - IFRS IAS 17 IFRS 16 IFRS 16 effect excl. IFRS 16 effect
(HUF million, except ratios)

Total revenues 163,685 164,632 0.6% 0 164,632 0.6%
Operating  profit 23,108 25,843 11.8% 596 25,247 9.3%

Profit attributable to:
Owners of the parent 13,405 11,831 (11.7%) (2,667) 14,498 8.2%
Non-controlling interests 1,108 1,213 9.5% 0 1,213 9.5%

14,513 13,044 (10.1%) (2,667) 15,711 8.3%
Gross profit 93,608 95,373 1.9% 0 95,373 1.9%
EBITDA 53,042 59,626 12.4% 4,683 54,943 3.6%
EBITDA margin 32.4% 36.2% n.a. n.m. 33.4% n.a.

Free cash flow 28,570 16,879 (40.9%)
CAPEX to Sales 10.7% 15.8% n.a. 4.0% 11.8% n.a.
Number of employees (closing full equivalent) 9,154 8,357 (8.7%)

Net debt 272,805 390,254 43.1% 110,135 280,119 2.7%
Net debt / total capital 30.7% 38.6% n.a. n.a. 31.1% n.a.

Change
 (%)

Change
 (%)

Change
 (%)

1-9 months 2018

Dec 31, 2018

Change
 (%)

Sep 30, 2019

1-9 months 2019

4

Tibor Rékasi, CEO commented:

“I am pleased to announce that in the first nine months of 2019, our core business continued on a positive trajectory, supported by our sustained
competitive advantage and our ability to remain both agile and forward looking in an evolving market.

In Hungary, we re-shaped our mobile and fixed portfolios according to our ‘more-for-more’ strategy to ensure we remain well positioned to satisfy

[…]

 Fixed line revenues were up 4.1% higher year-on-year at HUF 52.3 billion in Q3 2019 and 3.1% higher at HUF 157.7 billion in the first nine
months of 2019. This is attributable to rising TV and broadband retail service revenues as well as higher revenues from equipment sales.

– Voice retail revenues declined by 5.4% year-on-year to HUF 10.3 billion in Q3 2019, primarily as a result of a continued decline in
the customer base in Hungary.

– Broadband retail revenues increased by 9.7% year-on-year, to HUF 14.0 billion in Q3 2019, primarily attributable to the improvement
in Hungary, where the expansion of the customer base was coupled with improved ARPU reflecting the positive impact of customers
migrating to higher bandwidth packages. In North Macedonia, the positive impact of the expanded customer base was partly offset
by a decline in price levels.

– TV revenues grew by 5.7% year-on-year to HUF 12.3 billion in Q3 2019, driven largely by the growing IPTV subscriber base in both
countries of operation.

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income   Q3 2018   Q3 2019 Change 1-9 months 2018 1-9 months 2019 Change
(HUF million) IAS 17 IFRS 16 IAS 17 IFRS 16

Revenues

Mobile revenues 89,964 90,105 141 0.2% 251,600 259,841 8,241 3.3%
Fixed line revenues 50,255 52,328 2,073 4.1% 152,907 157,675 4,768 3.1%
System Integration/Information Technology revenues 23,466 22,199 (1,267) (5.4%) 77,463 66,819 (10,644) (13.7%)
Total revenues 163,685 164,632 947 0.6% 481,970 484,335 2,365 0.5%

Direct costs (70,077) (69,259) 818 1.2% (204,691) (204,157) 534 0.3%

Gross profit 93,608 95,373 1,765 1.9% 277,279 280,178 2,899 1.0%

Indirect costs (40,566) (35,747) 4,819 11.9% (131,479) (117,249) 14,230 10.8%

EBITDA 53,042 59,626 6,584 12.4% 145,800 162,929 17,129 11.7%

Depreciation and amortization (29,934) (33,783) (3,849) (12.9%) (85,794) (99,726) (13,932) (16.2%)
Operating  profit 23,108 25,843 2,735 11.8% 60,006 63,203 3,197 5.3%
Net financial result (5,297) (8,867) (3,570) (67.4%) (12,607) (21,023) (8,416) (66.8%)
Share of associates' and joint ventures' results 23 (37) (60) n.m. 330 178 (152) (46.1%)
Profit before income tax 17,834 16,939 (895) (5.0%) 47,729 42,358 (5,371) (11.3%)
Income tax (3,321) (3,895) (574) (17.3%) (8,984) (10,831) (1,847) (20.6%)
Profit for the period 14,513 13,044 (1,469) (10.1%) 38,745 31,527 (7,218) (18.6%)
Profit attributable to non-controlling interests 1,108 1,213 105 9.5% 2,892 3,206 314 10.9%
Profit attributable to owners of the parent 13,405 11,831 (1,574) (11.7%) 35,853 28,321 (7,532) (21.0%)

Change
 (%)

Change
 (%)

6

– Fixed equipment revenues grew by 37.0% to HUF 5.1 billion in Q3 2019, as the volume of equipment sold in Hungary continued to
increase significantly.

– Data retail revenues declined by 7.1% year-on-year to HUF 2.2 billion in Q3 2019, reflecting the prevailing price pressure in this
market segment in both countries.

– Wholesale revenues decreased by 8.1% year-on-year to HUF 4.5 billion in Q3 2019, due to the decline in wholesale broadband
revenues and voice transit revenues in both countries.

– Other fixed line revenues declined by 0.8% to HUF 4.0 billion in Q3 2019, as higher revenues stemming from increased usage of

[…]

and performs strategic and cross-divisional management, as well as support functions on behalf of the Group, including Procurement, Treasury,
Real Estate, Accounting, Tax, Legal and Internal Audit. This segment is also responsible for the Group’s points of presence in Bulgaria and Romania,
where it primarily provides wholesale services to local companies and operators. The North Macedonia segment is responsible for the Group’s full-
scale mobile and fixed line telecommunications operations in North Macedonia.

The following tables present financial information related to these reportable segments. Such information is regularly provided to the Management
Committee (MC) of the Company and reconciled with the corresponding Group numbers. This information includes several key indicators of
profitability that are considered for the purposes of assessing performance and allocating resources. It is the Management’s belief that Revenue,
EBITDA and Capex are the most appropriate indicators for monitoring each segment’s performance and are most consistent with how the Group’s
results are reported in the statutory financial statements.

2.2.1 MT-Hungary

Continued growth on EBITDA driven by Telco service and cost saving measures

Q3 2018 Q3 2019 1-9 months 2018 1-9 months 2019

IAS 17 IFRS 16 IAS 17 IFRS 16

Voice 32,283 30,987 (1,296) (4.0%) 95,467 93,011 (2,456) (2.6%)

Non-voice 23,795 26,566 2,771 11.6% 67,898 76,015 8,117 12.0%

Equipment 21,563 19,896 (1,667) (7.7%) 55,216 56,560 1,344 2.4%

Other 3,409 3,195 (214) (6.3%) 8,380 8,357 (23) (0.3%)

Total mobile revenues 81,050 80,644 (406) (0.5%) 226,961 233,943 6,982 3.1%

Voice retail 9,420 8,922 (498) (5.3%) 29,218 27,426 (1,792) (6.1%)

Broadband - retail 11,364 12,564 1,200 10.6% 34,308 37,076 2,768 8.1%

TV 10,616 11,134 518 4.9% 32,322 33,081 759 2.3%

Equipment 3,611 4,995 1,384 38.3% 11,593 15,487 3,894 33.6%

Other 10,058 9,546 (512) (5.1%) 30,875 29,744 (1,131) (3.7%)

Fixed line revenues 45,069 47,161 2,092 4.6% 138,316 142,814 4,498 3.3%

SI/IT revenues 23,001 21,798 (1,203) (5.2%) 76,429 65,624 (10,805) (14.1%)

Total revenues 149,120 149,603 483 0.3% 441,706 442,381 675 0.2%

Direct costs (65,829) (65,060) 769 1.2% (192,937) (191,901) 1,036 0.5%

Gross profit 83,291 84,543 1,252 1.5% 248,769 250,480 1,711 0.7%

Indirect costs (36,498) (31,070) 5,428 14.9% (119,990) (106,089) 13,901 11.6%

EBITDA 46,793 53,473 6,680 14.3% 128,779 144,391 15,612 12.1%

Segment Capex 17,422 27,388 9,966 57.2% 45,492 69,643 24,151 53.1%

Change Change
 (%)HUF million

Change Change
 (%)

September 30 September 30 Change

2018 2019 (%)

Number of mobile customers (RPC) 5,302,450 5,322,855 0.4%
Postpaid share in the RPC base 66.7% 68.7% n.a.
Total fixed voice access 1,385,153 1,367,538 (1.3%)
Total retail fixed broadband customers 1,126,404 1,208,821 7.3%
Total TV customers 1,065,746 1,138,345 6.8%

Operational statistics – access numbers

11

Total revenues for the MT-Hungary segment increased by 0.3% year-on-year to HUF 149.6 billion in Q3 2019. While the fixed segment continued
to grow, a small decline was recorded in mobile revenues as equipment sales could still not fully recover. The reduction in SI/IT revenues has slowed
compared to Q2 2019 but revenues remain below those reported in the prior year period. This performance is in line with our previously announced
guidance for 2019 which assumes a moderate decline in revenues.

 Mobile revenues decreased by 0.5% year-on-year in Q3 2019 to HUF 80.6 billion, as continued customer demand for data could not offset

[…]

in the market coupled with the unfavourable revenue impact of the Balkan roaming regulation effective from July 1, 2019.

– Non-voice revenues continued to increase by 13.3% year-on-year in Q3 2019, attributable to the expansion of the mobile broadband
customer base and increasing usage levels.

– Mobile equipment revenues increased by 16.6% year-on-year in Q3 2019, reflecting higher sales volumes.

– Other mobile revenues increased significantly, by 50.4% year-on-year, in Q3 2019 due to higher visitor revenues driven by lower
prices for international traffic and revenues received from the mobile virtual network operator, Telekabel.

 Fixed line revenues recorded a moderate increase year-on-year of 1.1% in Q3 2019 and 1.8% in the first nine months of 2019, as higher TV
and retail broadband revenues compensated for lower wholesale and retail voice revenues.

– Voice retail revenue declined by 5.9% year-on-year in Q3 2019, reflecting the combined impact of a stable customer base but
eroding usage levels.

– Broadband retail revenues increased by 2.3% year-on-year in Q3 2019, as the higher retail customer base offset most of the
competition-driven price erosion.

Q3 2018 Q3 2019 1-9 months 2018 1-9 months 2019

IAS 17 IFRS 16 IAS 17 IFRS 16

Voice 4,501 4,265 (236) (5.2%) 12,292 11,890 (402) (3.3%)

Non-voice 2,478 2,808 330 13.3% 6,447 7,331 884 13.7%

Equipment 1,539 1,794 255 16.6% 4,985 5,412 427 8.6%

Other 397 597 200 50.4% 919 1,270 351 38.2%

Total mobile revenues 8,915 9,464 549 6.2% 24,643 25,903 1,260 5.1%

Voice retail 1,450 1,365 (85) (5.9%) 3,819 3,680 (139) (3.6%)

Broadband - retail 1,374 1,405 31 2.3% 3,953 4,109 156 3.9%

TV 1,002 1,143 141 14.1% 2,868 3,318 450 15.7%

Equipment 8 74 66 0.0% 290 210 (80) (27.6%)

Other 1,319 1,223 (96) (7.3%) 3,798 3,675 (123) (3.2%)

Fixed line revenues 5,153 5,210 57 1.1% 14,728 14,992 264 1.8%

SI/IT revenues 465 401 (64) (13.8%) 1,034 1,195 161 15.6%

Total revenues 14,533 15,075 542 3.7% 40,405 42,090 1,685 4.2%

Direct costs (4,292) (4,240) 52 1.2% (11,885) (12,378) (493) (4.1%)

Gross profit 10,241 10,835 594 5.8% 28,520 29,712 1,192 4.2%

Indirect costs (4,088) (3,769) 319 7.8% (11,504) (10,812) 692 6.0%

EBITDA 6,153 7,066 913 14.8% 17,016 18,900 1,884 11.1%

Segment Capex 3,518 2,488 (1,030) (29.3%) 6,337 6,844 507 8.0%

HUF million
Change Change

 (%)
Change Change

 (%)

September 30 September 30 Change
2018 2019 (%)

Number of mobile customers 1,236,623 1,258,691 1.8%
Postpaid share in the customer base 47.9% 49.6% n.a.
Total fixed voice access 210,333 213,458 1.5%
Total fixed retail broadband access 172,407 184,061 6.8%
Total TV customers 128,406 133,499 4.0%

Operational statistics – access numbers

*

*

13

– TV revenues continued to rise in Q3 2019, by 14.1% year-on-year, as the subscriber base and ARPU levels continued to increase.

– Fixed equipment revenues increased year-on-year in Q3 2019, reflecting a lower volume of TV set sales as well as the impact of
translation and rounding differences on Q3 2018 figures.

– Other fixed revenues declined by 7.3% year-on-year in Q3 2019, largely attributable to lower domestic and international incoming
traffic revenues.

 SI/IT revenues declined by 13.8% year-on-year in Q3 2019, owing to seasonality differences in project volumes. In the first nine months of